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saRI P.V. NARASIMHA RAO: We
• U kaow that inheritance is a subject which II loverned by the personal laws. A. for the law to which the bon. Members wero referrinl, the law which was passed in Aodbra Pradesh, I would like to say tbat we are very keen to see bow it works in the field in Andbra Prajesh where it bas beeo introduced. I would certainly CODsult very eminent jurists and lawyers like Mr. Ay),appu Reddy, practitioners, aod tbeo come to a conclusion if it could be emulated elsewhere. There is DO point in just sa}ioa. ·since we have passed a law, why do you not do it elsewbere'?
I will certainly monitor tbi§. I will certainl, look into tbis. It is a matter con-
oected witb tbe riabts 0 f women and we are fully alive to it.

SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK: Why
Andbr. Pradesb, even in GlJa it is there.

SHRI P.V. NARASIMHA RAO: Goa also, wherever it is.

Weltero Railway Workshop, Dahod

.600. SHRI SOMJlBHAI DAMOR : Will the MiDister of RAIL WAYS be pleased to
.tate :

(8) whether the workload of Periodical, Overbaulioa (P O.H) of steam locos ha. been reduced at We:,tern Railway
Worksbop, Dabod;

(b) wbether there is a ny proposal to Itart Periodical Overbau hng of diesel locos at tbis Worksbop; and

(c) if 10, the detail. thereof and if not, tbe reasons tberefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY Of RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHA VRAO SCINDIA): (a) There bas been a sliahl reduction in lhi, workload.

(b) aod (c). Western Rail9.ay bas beea directed to submit proposals in tbi. reaard for futber eaamination.

(Tr"",lalloll)

SHal SOMJIBHAI DAMOR: Mr.
~peaker, Sir. tbe reply ,iveD b)' tbe bOD.

Minilter i. not full, correct. Tbe 1000motives have lince been pbaled out completely •
The periodical overbaulina of attam locoa has beon reduced considerably. The number of steam engines which were repaired every month earlier bas loDe dOWD considerably and tbe reduction bas beeD more than SO per cent. However, the hone Minister has stated that tbere bas only been a sligbt reduction in tbis relrrd.

I want to know how many steam enlines used to be overbauled earlier and how much bas been the reduction in the number of employees durinl tbe last ten years"
Today. tbe number or employees bas lone down by 30 per cent and DO one is ready to accept tbem. Henet, what tbo boo.
Minister bas s!ated is Dot correct.

The Government of Gujarat bad sent a proposal to set up a wagon manufacturinl unit and a works bop for the repairs of diesel aod electric locomotives in place of tbe existing workshop at Dahod whicb was closing down gradually and for which the Gujarat Government was prepared to bear tbe full expenses. I want to know as to what bas happenend to that proposal?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : I
bave stated ia my reply tbat there bas beeD a slight reduction in workload. How can tbe hon. Member say that I have liven a wrong answer, I cannot understand. We are making efforts to make some alternative available so that tbe workload remainl tbe same. In this connection, tbe hon.
Member bas suggested tbat producfion of wagons should be started at tbls place.
I want to inform him that as compared to our installed capacity of about 26 tbousand waaons, tbe orders which are placed are between 18 to 20 tbousand. We still have spare capacity. But I think that it wilJ not be proper to add more to this apare capacity. Tbe proposal for startiDI P .O.H. work of diesel and electric locomotives at at tbe Dabod workshop is under conlidera-
tion. When a decision fl wakeD in tbat reprd. the workload of tbis workshop will be tbe same as beretofore.

SHRI SOMJIBHAI DAMOR : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, tbey want to inert.ae tb. workload but I liMe seeD tbal oDI, JO 10
I, peoplo .r, rcontitc(l tv_' ,..r aa" tbat too ooly from tbe Statea of Bibar and Uttar Pradesb. My constituency comprises Adivasi areas. No one from my oonstituency has been recruited in it. Wben tbe P.O.H. work of diesel and elc!ctric locomotive is started tbere. will tbe people front my afea get work or not ,

SHRI MADHA VRAO SCINDIA : I
have noted down wbatever tbe hone Member has suggested. As it is, the Government's policy is to provide employment to tbe weaker sections, especially to the Harijans and Adivasis. But to put it in writing in tbe employment policy tbat people belonging to a particular area sbould be given employment is very difficult.

SHRI DILEEP SINGH BHURIA: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, in tbe Western Railway, many worksbops for repair work of steam and diesel locomotives are tbere including one in Ratlam. Due to complete electrification of tbe railway lines, tbese worksbops are closing down. It is leading to considerable unemployment in the area. I want tbat such workshops should not be closed down so that the people are not rendered unemployed. In view of this, wiU the bon.
Minister see that work in these worksbops continues ?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : Tbis question has no
worksbop at Dahod.
is concerned, P.O.H.
electric locomotives
at Ratlam.

(English]

connection with the
So rar as the P.O.H.
work of diesel and
is not carried out

PROF. P.J. KURIEN: Sir, I would only like to know wbetber it bas come to tbe notice of the hon. Minister tbat the steam loco aDd tbe coaches supplied to tbe Southern Railway, especially for passenger traiD', are very old and dilapidated. I have myself travelled and had the experience.
So, I would like to know wbetber tbe hon.
Minister has 80t sucb complaints and if 80, what action is being taken.

MR. SPBAKBR: Tbis bas no COD-nection to tbls question.

PROP. P. 1. KURIEN: I have said
'loco', Sir ••• (Illterruptions). It is a question OD overbauliq.

SURf MADHA VRAO SCJNDIA: Sir, all I would like to tell tbe hOD. Member is tbat last month the Soutbern Railway achieved about 98 per cent punctuality.
It indicates that the (ailures of locos is not tbat mucb otberwise tbe punctuality would Dot have been so good.

(Translation]

Construction work 00 Yamuna Bridge
Near I S.B.T., Delhi

*601. SURI BALWANT SINGH
RAMOOWALIAt:
SURI TEJA SINGH DARDI :

Win the Minister of SURFACB
TRANSPOR T be pleased to state:

(a) tbe progress of construction work on Yamuna bridge Dear I S.B.T., Delbi;

(b) whether it "as targetted to be completed by May, 1987;

(c) if so, wbether it is likely to be completed by the scbedult-d date; and

Cd) if Dot. tbe reasons for the deJay 7

[£,g/ish]

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI RAJESH PILOT): (a) to (d).
Under the Constitution, Government of India are primarily concerned with roads declared as National Hiahways only. As tbe bridge over river Yamuna in Delbi falls on "Otber Roads" the Public Works Department (Delbi Administration) are bandling tbe Project. Accordina to them 65% of the wor k bas been completed so far.
It will not be possible to complete the Project by May, 1987 on account of vcrious reasons like encr~achment on tbe site, involvement of numerous authorities like Municipal Corporation of Delhi, Delhi Electricity Supply Undertaking. Posts and Telegrapbs Department and Water SuppJy and Sewaae Disposal Undertaking for shiftinlof sewer lioes, electric cables, telephone cables etc. aod also chaole in designs to accommodate underground services.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOO-
WALIA; Liko olbar MembeR I bavo also

